The completion-statement process completed post year end, confirmed that no further payment
was due in respect of the £250,000 holdback retained under the Share Purchase Agreement. As
the relevant information was available at the FY25 reporting date, the amount of
£156,744 previously recognised as a liability has been released, with a corresponding reduction in
goodwill.

·   Section 458 CTA 2010 obligation under the Share Purchase Agreement ('SPA'):
Under Clause 4.4 of the SPA, the Group is required to pay the former Ambala shareholders an
amount equal to any corporation-tax refund received by Ambala relating to loans previously taxed
under Section 455 CTA 2010. Ambala recognised a £506,276 corporation-tax receivable at
completion; however, the corresponding obligation for Cake Box Holdings plc to pass this amount
to the sellers was not recorded. This correction increases goodwill and recognises the related
liability within accruals. This item is individually material and therefore the prior-year figures have
been restated.

(b) Amount of the corrections for the Statement of Financial Position for the prior financial period ending
30 March 2025

Financial-statement line item
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 £ £ £

Goodwill

13,763,142   79,792   13,842,934

Trade and other payables 8,546,315   349,532 8,895,847
Administrative expenses (16,019,834) (269,740) (16,289,574)
Retained earnings 15,761,637 (269,740) 15,491,897

(c) Amount of the corrections for the Cash flow Statement for the prior financial period ending 30 March

(c) Amount of the corrections for the Cash flow Statement for the prior financial period ending 30 March
2025

Cash Flow statement line item
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 £ £ £

Profit before income tax

6,152,940

(269,740)   5,883,200

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 2,105,455   (156,744) 1,948,711

Acquisition of subsidiary (15,935,058) 426,484 (15,508,574)

Explanation of movements:

·   Profit before income tax: Reflects the prior-year uncorrected error now corrected through profit or loss.
Acquisition-related costs were previously capitalised in goodwill but have now been expensed.

·   Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables: Removal of the deferred-consideration liability following
finalisation of the Settlement Agreement. The liability was non-cash and has been derecognised, reducing
accruals.

·   Acquisition of subsidiary (net of cash acquired): Combined impact of the above two adjustments, which
were previously included within this line.